

O	THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER	10192495	nal documents or copy thereof.				
	Name of conveying party(ies): (If multiple assignor numerically)	s, list 2.	Name and address of receiving party(ies):				
			Name: Master-Halco, Inc.				
	William C. Russell		Internal Address:				
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached () Yes (X) No	1?	Street Address: 110 E. La Habra Boulevard City: La Habra State: California ZIP: 90631				
	(, 13 (,		Additional name(s) of receiving party(ies) attached? () Yes (X) No				
3.	Nature of conveyance:	4.	4. Application number(s) or Patent number(s):				
	() Assignment (x) Merger		() Application(s) filed herewith Execution Date(s):				
	() Security Agreement		() Patent Application No.:				
	() Change of Name		Filing Date:				
	(x) Other:		a				
	1. Certificate Under 37 CFR 3.73(b)		(X) Patent No.: 5,547,169				
	 Declaration of William G. Ullrich (copy of) Establishment of Right of Assignee 	o Toko	Issue Date: August 20, 1996				
	 (copy of) Establishment of Right of Assigned Action and Revocation and Power of Attorney 		Additional numbers attached? () Yes (X) No				
	Name and address of party to whom correspondenc concerning document should be mailed:		7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)): \$40.00				
		(2	(X) Enclosed (X) Authorized to be charged to deposit account if any				
	Name: Gordon H. Olson KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LI Customer No. 20,995	.P ac	(X) Authorized to be charged to deposit account if any ditional fees are required, or to credit any overpayment				
	Internal Address: Sixteenth Floor		2 D 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2				
	Street Address: 620 Newport Center Drive	8.	8. Deposit account number: 11-1410				
	City: Newport Beach State: CA ZIP: 92660 Attorney's Docket No.: MASTE.073A	P b	Please charge this account for any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment to this account.				
	Total number of applications and patents involved:	one					
	Statement and signature.						
	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Condon H. Olson Date Date						
	Gordon H. Olson Name of Person Signing Signature	The work	Date				
To	20,319 Registration No. real number of pages including cover sheet, attachmental number of pages including cover sheet.	nts and document:	. 13				
	is a second with required cover she	et information to:	n Joseph Office				

Mail documents to be recorded

40.00 OP

00000038 5547169

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Attn: Assignment Division

Crystal Gateway-4

1213 Jefferson Davis Highway, Suite 320 Arlington, VA 22202

11:\DOCS\GHO\GHO-4825.DOC 121901

12/27/2001 GTON11

01 FC:581

STATE OF MARYLAND

543335

TO THE OTHER PROPERTY OF THE P

STATE DEPARTMENT OF ASSESSMENTS AND TAXATION

301 West Preston Street Baltimore, Maryland 21201

DATE: JUNE 11, 1997

THIS IS TO ADVISE YOU THAT THE ARTICLES OF MERGER FOR MASTER-HALCO, INC. (SURVIVOR) (CA) AND ANCHOR FENCE, INC. (MERGING OHT) (MD) WERE RECEIVED AND APPROVED FOR RECORD ON JUNE 11, 1997 AT 10:13 AM.

FEE PAID:

306.00



JOSEPH V. STEWART CHARTER SPECIALIST

PATENT REEL: 012376 FRAME: 0472

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Examiner	:	B. Lev
For	:	FENCE ASSEMBLY WITH SWIVEL BRACKET
Issued	:	August 20, 1996
Patent No.	:	5,547,169
Applicant	:	William C. Russell

DECLARATION OF WILLIAM G. ULLRICH

I, William G. Ullrich, based upon my personal knowledge or information and belief, declare and state as follows:

- 1. I am currently employed by Master-Halco, Inc. and have been employed by Master-Halco since 1997.
- 2. I was previously employed by Anchor Fence, Inc. where I was the President, having been employed by Anchor Fence for over ten (10) years.
- 3. On or about June 11, 1997, Anchor Fence, Inc. was merged into Master-Halco, Inc. The parent and surviving corporation is Master-Halco, Inc., with offices located at 110 E. La Habra Boulevard, La Habra, California 90631. The merged corporation was Anchor Fence, Inc., with its offices located at 6500 Eastern Avenue, Baltimore, Maryland 21224.
- 4. While I was employed by Anchor Fence, Inc., Anchor Fence Inc. was commonly referred to and known as The Anchor Group. Although The Anchor Group was not the legal name of Anchor Fence, Inc., I am personally aware that The Anchor Group name was often used to indicate and refer to Anchor Fence, Inc.
- 5. The invention set forth in U.S. Patent No. 5,547,169 was invented by William C. Russell, while he was an employee of Anchor Fence, Inc. As an employee of Anchor Fence, Inc., Mr. Russell had an obligation to assign this invention to Anchor Fence, Inc. An assignment of the

5,547,16908/338,813 Patent No. Issued August 20, 1996

patent application was executed and recorded; however, the assignment identified The Anchor Group as the assignee and owner of the patent application. The assignment of the patent application should have listed Anchor Fence, Inc. as the owner.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on November 27, 2001 at Annapolis, MD.

William Killwel

Master-Halco, Inc.

H:\DOC\$\GHO\GHO-4546.DOC/bg 100401 [RCG-6026::121798]

ARTICLES OF MERGER

MERGING

APPROVED FOR PLICORD

MERGII

ANCHOR FENCE, INC. (a Corporation of the State of Maryland)

OTMI

MASTER-HALCO, INC. (a Corporation of the State of California)

FIRST: Master-Halco, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, (hereinafter referred to as "parent corporation"), and Anchor Fence, Inc., a corporation existing under the laws of the State of Maryland, agree that Anchor Fence, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "subsidiary corporation") shall be merged into said Master-Halco, Inc. The terms and conditions of the merger and the mode of carrying the same into effect are as herein set forth in these articles of merger.

SECOND: Master-Halco, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, shall survive the merger and shall continue under the name Master-Halco, Inc.

THIRD: The parties to the articles of merger are Master-Halco, Inc., a corporation organized on the 29th day of June, 1973, under the General Corporation Law of the State of California, and became requalified to do business in the State of Maryland on March 3, 1997, and Anchor Fence, Theorem 1975 inc., a corporation existing under the laws of the State of Maryland.

FOURTH: No amendment is made to the charter of the surviving parent corporation as part of the merger.

FIFTH: The total number of shares of stock of all classes which said parent corporation, Master-Halco, Inc., has authority to issue is Ten Thousand Shares (10,000) of a single class of common stock of no par value.

The total number of shares of stock of all classes which said subsidiary corporation, Anchor Fence, Inc., has the authority to issue is Forty Thousand Four Hundred Sixty (40,460), divided into Four Hundred (400) shares of Class A Common stock of the par value of \$0.01

STATE OF PROPERTY CONTROL CONTROL CUSTODIAN CONTROL CUSTODIAN CONTROL CUSTODIAN CONTINUES OF PROPERTY OF PROPERTY CONTROL CUSTODIAN CONTINUES OF PROPERTY OF PROPE

PATENT REEL: 012376 FRAME: 0475 Dollars each, of the aggregate par value of Four Dollars (\$4.00) and Forty Thousand Sixty (40,060) of Class B Common stock of the par value of \$0.01 Dollars each, of the aggregate par value of Four Hundred Dollars and Sixty Cents (\$400.60). The combined total aggregate part value of all classes of stock which said subsidiary corporation, Anchor Fence, Inc., has the authority to issue is Four Hundred Four Dollars and Sixty Cents.

SIXTH: The number of outstanding shares of each class of said subsidiary corporation, Anchor Fence, Inc., and the number of shares of each class owned by the parent corporation, Master-Halco, Inc., is as follows:

	Class	Total Shares	Shares Owned by Pare			
		Outstanding	Corporation			
A	Common	380	380			
В	Common	39,623	39,623			

SEVENTH: The manner and basis of converting or exchanging issued stock of the merged corporation into different stock or other consideration and the manner of dealing with the any issued stock of the merged corporation not to be so converted or exchanged is as follows:

All the issued and outstanding shares of the subsidiary corporation, Anchor Fence, Inc., are owned by the parent and surviving corporation, Master-Halco, Inc. and no shares of the parent and surviving corporation, Master-Halco, Inc. are to be issued nor any other consideration to be given for shares of the said subsidiary and merged corporation, Anchor Fence, Inc., but upon the effective date of the articles of merger, the shares of stock of the said subsidiary corporation and merged corporation, Anchor Fence, Inc., shall be surrendered for cancellation to the parent and surviving corporation, Master-Halco, Inc.

EIGHTH: The principal office of said subsidiary and merged corporation, Anchor Fence, Inc., is located in Baltimore City, Maryland at 6500 Eastern Avenue, Baltimore, Maryland 21224.

Said subsidiary and merged corporation, Anchor Fence, Inc., owns no interest in land.

NINTH: The location of the principal office of the parent surviving corporation in the State of California, the state of its incorporation is P.O. Box 365, La Habra, California 90633, and the name and post office address of a

resident agent of said parent surviving corporation in Maryland is The Corporation Trust Incorporated, 32 South Street, Baltimore, MD 21202.

Said parent and surviving corporation owns no interest in land.

TENTH: The merger was duly approved by resolution adopted by unanimous consent of the entire board of directors of Anchor Fence, Inc. on March 1, 1997.

The merger was duly approved by resolution adopted by unanimous consent of the entire board of directors of Master-Halco, Inc. on March 1, 1997.

ELEVENTH: The merger to effected by these articles of merger was duly advised and authorized by said parent corporation, Master-Halco, Inc., in the manner and by the vote required by the laws of the State of California and by the charter of said parent corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Master-Halco, Inc. and Anchor Fence, Inc., the corporations parties to the merger, have caused these articles of merger to be signed in their respective corporate names and on behalf by their respective presidents and vice-presidents and witnessed or attested by their respective secretaries or assistant secretaries as of May 14, 1997.

Master-Halco, Inc.

by: Recup Kung. President

Attest:

Edward C. Stieg, Assistant Secretary

Anchor Fence Inc.

Vice President

Attest:

Edward C. Stieg,

Assistant Secretary

3

AKNOWLEDGEMENTS

THE UNDERSIGNED, President of Master-Halco, Inc. who executed on behalf of said corporation the foregoing articles of merger, of which this certificate is part, hereby acknowledges, in the name and on behalf of said corporation and further certifies that, under penalty of perjury, to the best of his knowledge, information and belief, the matters and facts set forth therein are true in all material respects.

Barry Marrs

THE UNDERSIGNED, Vice President of Anchor Fence, Inc. who executed on behalf of said corporation the foregoing articles of merger, of which this certificate is part, hereby acknowledges, in the name and on behalf of said corporation and further certifies that, under penalty of perjury, to the best of his knowledge, information and belief, the matters and facts set forth therein are true in all material respects.

Katsuo Sakasai

4

PATENT REEL: 012376 FRAME: 0478

---- -, maryianu

DEPARTMENT OF **AGSESSMENTS AND TAXATION**

Charter Division



PARRIS N. GLENDENING Governor

RONALD W. WINEHOLT Director

PAUL B. ANDERSON

Administrator

DOCUM	ENT CODE _	\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	BUSINESS (CODE		COUNTY	74
#		, P	ARelig	ious	Close		
Mergi (Irea	ng sfero r)	anchor.	Tence.	Survivin (Tr ansfe	g ree)		- Halco
CODE	AMOUNT	FEE REMITTED					
10 61 20 62 63 66 65 73 21 22 23 731 600 51 53	230 ====================================	Expedited Fee Rec. Fee (Arts. Organ. & Capita Rec. Fee (Amend Rec. Fee (Merge Rec. Fee (Trans Rec. Fee (Reviv Rec. Fee (Oisso Special Fee Certificate of Recordation Tax State Transfer Local Transfer Change of P.O., Corp.	lization ment) r, Consol.) fer) al) lution) Conveyance Tax Tax R.A. or R.A.A. Good Standing ration egistration		Chang Chang Chang Addre Resig Desig and R Chang Adopt	nation of Resignation of Resident Agent's pe of Business (ion of Assumed Change(s)	Office Igent Igent Ient Agent Ient Agent Ient Address Tode Name
54 56 50 83 84 85 80 91		Cert. Limited (Amendment to L Termination of For. Limited P	or Reg. Partnership imited Partnersh Limited Partner artnership tion. For. Limit	ip ship ed Part.		01 7 on:	
87 67 68 69 74 99		Limi Cert. Limited LLP Amendment Foreign Limite LLP Amendment Art. of Organi	ted Part. Good S Liability Partne - Domestic d Liability Part - Foreign Zation (LLC) s, Continuation	ership	MAIL TO	ADDRESS:	
97 96 94 92 13	306	LLC Cancellati Registration F Foreign LLC Surface Other	oreign LLC upplemental cood Standing (s) ified Copy	P	NOTE:		
		cuments on 3		ash SE (410) 767-133	50	, C (ERTIFIED DPY MADE

Room 809 - 301 West Preston Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21201 MRS (Maryland Relay Service) 1-800-735-2258 TT/Voice FAX (410) 333-7097

web site: http://www.darstate.md/os

PATENT

REEL: 012376 FRAME: 0479